

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO. 13193 OF 2025

Suruli Kumar Vellaichamy .....Petitioner

*Versus*

Rashtriya Chemicals & Fertilizers Ltd. & Ors. ....Respondents

Digitally  
signed by  
SONALI  
MILIND  
PATIL  
Date:  
2026.05.06  
15:10:52  
+0530

SONALI  
MILIND  
PATIL

Mr. Aman Kacheria a/w. Mr. Utkarsh Sanadi i/b. APS Law Associates, for the Petitioner.

Ms. Usha Singh a/w. Mr. Rohan Jadhav I/b. Vyas & Bhalwal, for Respondent Nos.1 and 2.

Ms. Priyanka Chavan, for Respondent No.3-UOI.

CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE  
&  
HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, JJ.

DATE : 4<sup>th</sup> MAY, 2026

P.C.:

1. The learned Advocate for the Petitioner submits on instructions that the Petitioner would now be pursuing only prayer clause (a).

2. Leave to delete the remaining prayer clauses. Deletion be carried out forthwith.

3. **Issue notice to the Respondents**, returnable on **29/06/2026**. Ms. Singh, the learned Advocate waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent Nos.1 and 2 and Ms. Chavan, the learned Advocate waives service of notice on behalf of Respondent No.3-Union of India.

4. Let affidavit in reply be filed with proper pagination in continuation, on or before 19/06/2026. No extension of time will be granted.

5. All office objections if any, shall be removed on or before 11/06/2026, failing which, the Registry shall dismiss the Petition on 12/06/2026 without reference to the Court.

**(HITEN S. VENEGAVKAR, J.)**

**(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)**